CITY OF HUTCHINS RESOLUTION R 2024-06-1198

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HUTCHINS, TEXAS, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO NEGOTIATE AND EXECUTE THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF A MASTER AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY AND VC3 INC FOR COMPUTER SYSTEM, SOFTWARE SERVICES, HARDWARE AS A SERVICE, CONSULTING SERVICES AND/OR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on November 1, 2023, an RFP was published for Comprehensive Technology Services for the City of Hutchins; and

WHEREAS, the proposals were received on or before January 19, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the top four proposals were interviewed on March 11, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Hutchins finds it in the best interest of the City of Hutchins to allow the City Administrator to begin contract negotiations with VC3 Inc., to provide Comprehensive Technology services to the City of Hutchins.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF HUTCHINS, TEXAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. The City, acting through its governing body, hereby confirms that it supports the City Administrator to negotiate and execute the Agreement, which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" on behalf of the City of Hutchins.

SECTION 2. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage.

DULY RESOLVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Hutchins, Texas, this the 3rd day of June 2024.

Mario `	Vasquez, M	ayor	
	_		
ATTES	T:		

CITY OF HUTCHING TRY A

EXHIBIT "A" MASTER AGREEMENT